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Safety Precautions
CAUTION

•	 Failure to comply with the following operation instructions could lead to potential hazards and/or 
unsafe practice and could result in injury and damage to product and property.

WARNING
•	 Do not store or use gasoline or other flammable vapors and liquids in the vicinity of this or any 

other equipment.
•	 Improper installation, adjustment, alteration, service, or maintenance could lead to property 

damage, injury, or death. Read the installation, operating, and maintenance instructions thoroughly 
before installing or servicing CPG equipment. This manual must be retained for future reference.

•	 A fully licensed installer must handle all maintenance and repair.

NOTICE
•	 Local codes regarding installation vary greatly from one area to another. The National Fire 

Protection Association, Inc., states in its NFPA96 latest edition that local codes are “Authority 
Having Jurisdiction” when it comes to requirement for installation of equipment. Therefore, 
installation should comply with all local codes.

•	 This product is intended for commercial use only. Not for residential use.

9900299 9900299

Conforms to UL STD. 197
Conforms to NSF/ANSI STD. 4
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Parts Diagram
351CROE48D
MAIN BODY
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Parts List
351CROE48D
MAIN BODY

# DESCRIPTION ITEM # QTY
1 WIRE BASKET 351CROP121 4

2 HALOGEN CAVITY LAMP 351CROP105 2

3 STACKING BRACKET RHS — 3

4 STACKING BRACKET LHS — 1

5 HEATING ELEMENT 351CROP124 3

6 FAN IMPELLER 351CROP103 1

7 FAN MOTOR 351CROP104 1

8 RIGHT SIDE PANEL — 1

9 DOUBLE GLAZED REAR GLASS — 1

10 SAFETY THERMOSTAT 351CROP135 1

11 FAT TRAY 351CROP122 1

12 FRONT GLASS DOOR 351CROP125 1

13 DOOR HANDLE BRACKET 351CROP126 2

14 CONTROL/TIMER KNOB 351CROP120 3

15 ADJUSTABLE FOOT 351CROP101 4

16 2-HOUR EXTERNAL TIMER 351CROP109 1

17 SOLID STATE RELAY 351CROP111 1

18 ILLUMINATED ROCKER SWITCH 351CROP110 1

19 ROCKER SWITCH 351CROP137 2

20 MOTOR 351CROP123 1

21 BUZZER 351CROP116 1

22 RED PILOT LIGHT 351CROP107 3

23 DOOR BALL SPRING PLUNGER 351CROP102 1

24 RELAY 351CROP115 1

25 RELAY BASE 11 PIN 351CROP112 1

26 TIMER 351CROP114 1

27 TERMINAL 351CROP113 4

28 CONNECTOR BLOCK 351CROP106 1

29 RELAY BASE 8 PIN 351CROP118 1

30 DOOR HINGE 351CROP117 2

31 COOKING THERMOSTAT, 120-480°F 351CROP108 1

32 HOLDING THERMOSTAT, 90-230°F 351CROP119 1
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Parts Diagram
351CROE415D
MAIN BODY

1

10 11 12 13 15

14 16 18 2220 24 26 28 30 32

17 19 2321 25 27 29 31 33

3
4 86

5 7 92



      .   	  	 www.cookingperformancegroup.com6

Parts Manual

Parts List
351CROE415D
MAIN BODY

# DESCRIPTION ITEM # QTY
1 WIRE BASKET 351CROP128 5

2 HALOGEN CAVITY LAMP 351CROP105 4

3 STACKING BRACKET RHS — 3

4 HEATING ELEMENT 351CROP132 2

5 FAN IMPELLER 351CROP103 2

6 STACKING BRACKET LHS — 1

7 FAN MOTOR 351CROP104 2

8 DOUBLE GLAZED REAR GLASS — 1

9 RIGHT SIDE PANEL — 1

10 SAFETY THERMOSTAT 351CROP135 1

11A LEFT FAT TRAY 351CROP129 1

11B RIGHT FAT TRAY 351CROP136 1

12 FRONT GLASS LEFT DOOR 351CROP130 1

13 FRONT GLASS RIGHT DOOR 351CROP133 1

14 CONTROL/TIMER KNOB 351CROP120 3

15 DOOR HANDLE BRACKET 351CROP126 4

16 ADJUSTABLE FOOT 351CROP101 4

17 BUZZER 351CROP116 1

18 GEAR MOTOR 351CROP131 1

19 DOOR BALL SPRING PLUNGER 351CROP102 2

20 RED PILOT LIGHT 351CROP107 4

21 ILLUMINATED ROCKER SWITCH 351CROP110 1

22 TIMER BUZZER 351CROP114 1

23 RELAY 351CROP115 1

24 RELAY BASE 11 PIN 351CROP112 2

25 COOKING THERMOSTAT, 120-480°F 351CROP108 1

26 RELAY BASE 8 PIN 351CROP118 1

27 HOLDING THERMOSTAT, 90-230°F 351CROP119 1

28 TERMINAL 351CROP113 4

29 CONNECTOR BLOCK 351CROP106 1

30 DOOR HINGE 351CROP117 4

31 SOLID STATE RELAY 351CROP111 1

32 2-HOUR EXTERNAL TIMER 351CROP109 1

33 ROCKER SWITCH 351CROP137 2
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Circuit Diagram
351CROE48D

# DESCRIPTION
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Circuit Diagram
351CROE415D

# DESCRIPTION
B1 GRILL THERMOSTAT
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